RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO CANCEL RFQ NO. PR-19-018 FOR THE HOLLYWOOD BEACH GOLF COURSE RENOVATION AND CLUBHOUSE CONSTRUCTION, A GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND PROJECT.

WHEREAS, on April 29, 2019, the City advertised RFQ No. PR-19-018 on Bidsync pursuant to Section 287.055, Florida Statutes, entitled "Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act" and the City's Purchasing Ordinance, requesting statements of qualifications for architectural/engineering design services for the Hollywood Beach Golf Course renovation and Clubhouse construction; and

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2019, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2019-229, ranking architectural/engineering firms and authorizing the appropriate City officials to negotiate and execute an agreement with the highest ranked firm, and if negotiations failed, then the appropriate City officials were authorized to terminate negotiations with that firm and commence negotiations with the next highest ranked firm and execute an agreement, if possible; and

WHEREAS, although City staff attempted to negotiate an agreement with the highest ranked firm, various issues arose with regard to the firm's qualifications and the parties interpretation of the intent of the RFQ; and

WHEREAS, based upon these facts and circumstances, administration recommends that the City Commission authorize the appropriate City officials to cancel RFQ No. PR-19-018.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it cancels RFQ No. 19-018 as advertised on April 29, 2019 for the Hollywood Beach Golf Course renovation and Clubhouse construction.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FLORIDA APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO CANCEL RFQ NO. PR-19-018 FOR THE HOLLYWOOD BEACH GOLF COURSE RENOVATION AND CLUBHOUSE CONSTRUCTION, A GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND PROJECT.

<u>Section 3</u>: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2020.

JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.

DOUGLAS R. GONZALES CITY ATTORNEY